Bid Form

Date: March 11, 2011

To: Obion County Board of Education

316 South Third St. Union City, TN. 38261

From: Pro-Tec Security Eng., Inc.

610 Perkins St.

Union City, TN. 38261

For: Door Access Control System

Ridgemont School

Obion County Board of Education

Union City, TN. 38261

The undersigned, as Bidder, hereby declares that the only person, or persons, interested in the Bid as principal or principals, is or are, named herein and that no other person than herein mentioned has any interest in this Bid or in the contract to be entered into; that this Bid is made without connection with any other person, company or parties, making a bid, and it is in all respects fair and in good faith without collusion or fraud.

The Bidder further declares that he has examined the site of the work and informed himself fully in regard to all conditions pertaining to the places where the work is to be done, that he has examined the drawings and the project manual for the work and the Bidding Documents relative to the Work to be performed and that this bid is based upon thereon, without exception.

The Bidder proposes, and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to contract with the Owner in the form of contract AIA Document A101, Published by the American Institute of Architects for Contractor and Owner, furnishing thereby all services, labor, and materials to complete the construction of the project in full and complete accordance with the noted, described, and reasonably intended requirements of the Contract Documents.

The Undersigned hereby affirms and states that the prices quoted herein constitute the gross total cost for the work involved in the respective items and that this cost also includes takes, insurance, royalties, transportation charges, use of tools and equipment, superintendents, overhead, profits and other work, services and conditions necessarily involved in the work done and the materials furnished, in accordance with the requirements of the contract.

The Bidder agrees that his bid may not be withdrawn for a period of 60 calendar days after the scheduled closing time for receiving bids, but notification of a successful bid should be promptly made in order to purchase the products before price increases.

Bids shall be filled in by typewriter or manually in ink.

The bids shall be submitted in **duplicate**. All bids shall be enclosed in a sealed envelope. The envelope shall be addressed to the owner, identified with the words "**BID ENCLOSED, DOOR ACCESS**

CONTROL SYSTEM, Obion County Board of Education" plainly written on the face thereof.

Bidder further certifies that: (One must be check	ed)
X All specifications are met as prescribed he	rein.
Alternate items and specs are attached and	described as required herein.
Ridgemont Elementary School The bidder agrees to perform all of the sum price of:	he work described in the bidding documents for a lump
Fifteen thousand and forty-seven doll (written amount) *\$14,797.12 (numerical)	lars and twelve cents.
Alternate #1 made for Software for Laptop, as describ	ped on page 4 of this quote.
\$250.00	
OCBOE, Accepted:	Date:
Alternate #2: Add	
Total with Alternates: \$15,047.12	
especially any bids that appear to be irregular in nacknowledges that the Owner has the right to evalumay be in His best interest.	hat the Owner reserves the right to reject any and/or all bids, ature or inconsistent in content. The bidder further nate bids and to accept any bid or bids which, in his opinion,
By:(signature)	Title: _CEO
(signature)	Date:
Firm Name: Pro-Tec Security Engineering, Inc.	State of Incorporation: Tennessee
Contractors' License No. C-00000412 Qualifying Agent License No. C-00000561	Expiration Date: January 31, 2013 Expiration Date: January 31, 2013
SPECIFICATION SHEETS ENCLOSED FOR THE A SOFTWARE FOR LAPTOP.	AIPHONE EQUIPMENT, DATA STORAGE, AND IMAGING
All other equipment is of the same brands as requested	d.

Scope of Work

Work included in this section shall consist of furnishing all labor, tools, equipment, supplies, transportation, sub-contract labor, equipment, training, materials, and a 1-year complete warranty necessary to install in place all Door Access Control System equipment as indicated in these specifications.

Location of work:

Ridgemont Elementary School (7 doors) 1285 North Highway 45 west Union City, TN. 38261

EQUIPMENT

Work shall include but is not limited to the following major items:

Contractor shall provide equipment, installation, training and 1-year warranty for a new door access control system to be installed in the Ridgemont Elementary School.

Contractor shall provide an addition to the existing corporate access control network software from 40 to 64 Readers.

Other brands of equipment will be considered but must be equal to the part numbers listed below. Part numbers are of manufacturers Galaxy Control Systems, and Securitron Magnalock Corporation.

Work shall include but is not necessarily limited to the following major items:

GCS 508i: Access Control Panel...Expandable modular design, IP addressable for interfacing with the existing network, supports all reader technologies. With 8-door capability.

Cost per unit: \$2,735.00

GCS PROXPRO: HID proximity card reader 5.5"-8" read range or equal.

Cost each: \$175.04

SEC M62GB: Magnalock with 1200 Lbs. holding force with "bondstat". The "bondstat" feature will be used to notify the system the status of the door/lock, or equal.

Cost each: \$164.10

SEC XMS: Passive Infrared Exit Motion Sensor, or equal.

Cost each: \$61.54

SEC EEB2: Emergency Exit Push Button, or equal

Cost each: \$38.30

SEC BPS-24: Central power supply with battery back-up, or equal. This power supply must be interfaced with the building fire alarm system to release all doors upon fire alarm system activation.

Cost each: \$225.64

Provide 2-way communication device with remote paging and door release button for the front door, interfaced with the Access Control System, to the Secretary's desk in the school office and the Principals Office. Not to be interfaced with the CCTV.

Total Cost for Intercom and Installation: \$615.38

Software Restoration from 40-64 Readers: \$1,905.00 Installed

Software (additional) for Laptop for Imaging: \$250.00 Installed (listed as alternate #1)
Cardholder Data Storage as requested, 500 gb: \$127.00 Installed and withTraining

Individual Prices has been included for your convenience.

<u>Plenum Wiring for all devices in this School "Required" due to Plenum</u> Ceiling.